dential electors, in any town, city or village in which she has so resided. At such election there shall be provided separate ballot boxes for ballots cast by women for presidential electors, and where registration is required, women shall register in the same manner as male voters.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 28, 1919.

No. 79, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (2) and (7) of section 20.15 of the statutes, and to create a new subsection of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to portraits of the ex-governors, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (7) of section 20.15 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. There is added to section 20.15 of the statutes a new subsection to read:

(20.15) (2) To the governor, one thousand and fifty dollars, for the purchase of an oil painting of former Governor Edward Schofield.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 80, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and subsection (5) of section 20.02 of the statutes, relating to the executive department, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.02 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.02) (1) To the executive department, annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1919, • • • eighteen thousand one hundred ten dollars. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. Subsection (5) of section 20.02 of the statutes is amended read:

(20.02) (5) To the executive department, for the biennial period ending June 30, • • 1921, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, for the settlement of any and all claims which the state may have against the United States. Of this there is allotted:

(a) To • • • the committee established by chapter 624 laws of 1915 so much as may be necessary. • • •.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 81, S.] [Published March 5, 1919. CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1), and subsection (2) of section 20.04 of the statutes, relating to the secretary of state, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.04) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1919,
• • *fifty* thousand dollars, for the execution of his functions other than the administration of sections 1636—47 to 1636 —56, inclusive. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. Subsection (2) of section 20.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.04) (2) Annually, such sums as may be necessary for the administration of sections 1636-47 to 1636-56, inclusive.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved February 28, 1919.

No. 94, S.]

[Published March 5, 1919.

CHAPTER 9. AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to the state historical society, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.16) (1) To the state historical society: